

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10587 of 2024****BRIJESH GAUTAM KUMAR DAVE****Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.****Appearance:**

MR MIHIR JOSHI FOR MS AISHVARYA(8018) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

N R MEHTA(7794) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

MR MITESH AMIN WITH MR GURUSHARAN VIRK WITH MR JAYNEEL PARIKH GOVERNMENT
PLEADER/PP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL****Date : 30/07/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. Mihir Joshi with learned advocate Ms. Aishvarya for the petitioner, learned Additional Advocate General Mr. Mitesh Amin with learned Government Pleader Mr. Gurusharan Virk with learned AGP Mr. Jayneel Parikh for the respondent State.

Considering the issue in dispute, it would appear to this Court that deciding the present writ petition without adverting to the original dispute, which is under consideration of this Court in Special Civil Application Nos. 16394 of 2012 as well as 1364 of 2024 with Special Civil Application Nos.1192 of 2024 and 1234 of 2024, would result in multiplicity of litigation. Hence, let all these matters be heard together on a particular date. Since it is informed that Special Civil Application No.16394 of 2012 is listed on 01.08.2024, let present petition as well as Special Civil Application Nos. 1364 of 2024 with Special Civil Application Nos.1192 of 2024 and 1234 of 2024 be listed for hearing together on 01.08.2024.

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)

Y.N. VYAS